

**FILED**

NOV 26 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 30185-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION THREE

---

DOROTHY A. MILLICAN, as Personal Representative  
of the estate of DAREN M. LAFAYETTE,  
and on her own behalf as statutory beneficiary,

*Appellants,*

v.

N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC., a Washington corporation,

*Respondent,*

and

MICO, INCORPORATED, a Minnesota corporation;  
JAMES R. BONNER and JANE DOE BONNER,  
husband and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof,  
d/b/a INDUSTRIAL POWER BRAKE COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Kathleen M. O'Connor)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

FELICE LAW OFFICES, P.S.  
Roger A. Felice  
Michael V. Felice  
505 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 210  
Spokane, Washington 99201-0518  
(509) 326-0510

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
Jason W. Anderson  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 3  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NOV 27 11 26 12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Exclude Evidence and Argument that N.A. Degerstrom Delegated Sole Responsibility for Safety to Sharp-Line. ....	3
1. The Delegation Provision in the Sharp-Line Subcontract Was Improper and Not Relevant. ....	3
2. The Trial Court's Refusal to Exclude the Improper Delegation Provision Was Reversible Error. ....	6
3. The Estate's Motion in Limine Was Sufficiently Specific to Preserve the Error. ....	8
4. The Estate Did Not Waive Its Objection or Invite Error. ....	9
a. Even Assuming the Estate's ER 904 Submission Were in the Record, Which It Is Not, It Was Subject to the Estate's Simultaneously Filed Motion in Limine. ....	10
b. The Estate Was Not Required to Request Redaction in Its Motion in Limine. ....	11
c. The Estate Did Not Waive Its Objection by Offering the Erroneously Admitted Evidence. ....	11

	<u>Page</u>
d. The Estate Was Not Required to Renew Its Objection After the Denial of Its Motion in Limine.....	12
B. A General Contractor Owes a Duty to Members of the Public in the Construction Zone, Which Was Actionable by the Estate Under the Rescue Doctrine, and the Jury Should Have Been Instructed on This Theory.....	13
C. Having Presented No Evidence at Trial That It Did Anything to Ensure Safe Parking by Subcontractors on Inclines, N.A. Degerstrom Can Point to None on Appeal, and Its WISHA Violation Must Be Deemed Negligence as a Matter of Law. ....	15
D. Mrs. Millican Is Entitled to Be Reinstated as a Plaintiff Personally on Remand Because She Set Forth Evidence from a Jury Could Conclude She Was Substantially Dependent on the Services He Was Providing Until His Untimely Death. ....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	8
<i>Argus v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 853, 307 P.2d 261 (1957).....	13, 14
<i>Armantrout v. Carlson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 931, 214 P.3d 914 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Blancher v. Bank of California</i> , 47 Wn.2d 1, 286 P.2d 92 (1955).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Bortle v. N. Pac. Ry.</i> , 60 Wash. 552, 111 P. 788 (1910).....	23
<i>Degroot v. Berkley Constr., Inc.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 125, 920 P.2d 619 (1996).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Dickerson v. Chadwell, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 426, 814 P.2d 687 (1991).....	11
<i>Express Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 589, 215 P.3d 951 (2009).....	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Foster v. Bylund</i> , 7 Wn. App. 745, 503 P.2d 1087 (1972).....	21
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 635, 806 P.2d 766 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Higgins v. Intex Recreation Corp.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 821, 99 P.3d 421 (2004).....	15
<i>Manson v. Foutch-Miller Corp.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 898, 691 P.2d 236 (1984).....	20
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	14, 15

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....	15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	10
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Stute v. PBMC, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985).....	12
<i>VanCleve v. Betts</i> , 16 Wn. App. 748, 559 P.2d 1006 (1977).....	21
<i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1004 (1985).....	3, 4, 6
<i>State v. Whelchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	22
<i>Yurkovich v. Rose</i> , 68 Wn. App. 643, 847 P.2d 925 (1993) .....	16, 18, 21

#### Other State Cases

<i>Cummins v. Rachner</i> , 257 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	13, 14
---	--------

Page

**Statutes, Court Rules, and Regulations**

Washington Industrial Safety & Health Act

(WISHA).....	2, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
RCW 4.20.020 .....	22
RCW 4.22.070 (1) .....	6
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	10
WAC 296-155-100(1)(b) .....	16, 17, 19, 21
WAC 296-155-110(2).....	17
WAC 296-155-605(1)(c) .....	20
WAC 296-155-610(2)(b) .....	16, 20
